Balance sheet (Extract) 28 February 2018 IFRS 92 01 March 2018 Restated

 R’000 R’000 R’000

Trade and other receivables 25,077 (4,218) 20,859

Total assets 25,077 (4,218) 20,859

Retained earnings 25,077 (4,218) 20,859

Total equity 25,077 (4,218) 20,859

2 This consists of expected credit losses.

Hulisani Group

(Registration number 2015/363903/06)

Trading as Hulisani Limited

Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2019

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

2. Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Reconciliation of the reclassifications and remeasurements of financial assets as a result of adopting IFRS9

The following table presents a summary of the financial assets as at 01 March 2018. The table reconciles the movement of financial assets from their IAS 39 measurement categories and

into their new IFRS 9 measurement categories. "FVPL" denotes "fair value through profit or loss".

Group

Previous measurement New measurement category: IFRS 9

 IAS 39 FVPL – designated Amortised cost

Previously Fair value through profit

or loss (designated):

Convertible loan 75,143 75,143 -

Previously Loans and receivables:

Trade and other receivables 29,140 - 29,140

Previously Available for sale:

Redeemable preference shares 8,961 - 8,961

 113,244 75,143 38,101

Hulisani Group

(Registration number 2015/363903/06)

Trading as Hulisani Limited

Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2019

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

2. Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Company

Previous measurement New measurement category: IFRS 9

 IAS 39 FVPL – designated Amortised cost

Previously Fair value through profit

or loss (designated):

Convertible loan 75,143 75,143 -

Previously Loans and receivables:

Trade and other receivables 25,077  25,077

Previously Available for sale:

Redeemable preference shares 8,961 - 8,961

 109,181 75,143 34,038

Hulisani Group

(Registration number 2015/363903/06)

Trading as Hulisani Limited

Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2019

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

42

2. Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Application of IFRS15 Revenue from contracts with customers

In the current year, the group has applied IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (as revised in April 2016) and the

related consequential amendments to other IFRSs. IFRS 15 replaces IAS 11 Construction Contracts, IAS 18 Revenue, IFRIC 13

[…]

5. Investment in subsidiaries (continued)

Momentous

Momentous holds 66% interest in RustMo1.  An impairment loss charge of R8m has been recognised in the statement of profit or
loss and other comprehensive income.

The key inputs to the discounted cash flow model are as follows:

• Discount rate – 13.2%

• Base revenue - Base revenue is determined using the energy rate inflated at CPI over the term of the Power Purchase
Agreement. The base revenue in the cash flow projections, year ending 28 February 2020, is R51.6 million.

The model is most sensitive to changes in base revenue and discount rate.

• If all assumptions remained unchanged, a 5% decrease in base revenue results in a decrease in the recoverable amount,
and further impairment of R9m;

• If all assumptions remained unchanged, a 1% increase in discount rate results in a decrease in the recoverable amount, and
further impairment of R6m.

Hulisani Group

(Registration number 2015/363903/06)

Trading as Hulisani Limited

Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2019

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

6. Property, plant and equipment

Group

  2019   2018

 Cost Accumulated

depreciation

Carrying value  Cost Accumulated

depreciation

Carrying value

 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Land 2,212 - 2,212 2,212 - 2,212

Plant and machinery 135,496 (14,831) 120,665 135,025 (6,356) 128,669

Furniture and fixtures 2,810 (854) 1,956 2,783 (434) 2,349

Motor vehicles 595 (40) 555 248 (56) 192

Office equipment 375 (123) 252 372 (60) 312

IT equipment and software 330 (199) 131 278 (98) 180

Total 141,818 (16,047) 125,771 140,918 (7,004) 133,914

Company

 Cost Accumulated

depreciation

Carrying value  Cost Accumulated

depreciation

Carrying value

 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Furniture and fixtures 2,791 (851) 1,940 2,781 (434) 2,347

Office equipment 349 (116) 233 349 (58) 291

IT equipment and software 294 (192) 102 278 (98) 180

Total 3,434 (1,159) 2,275 3,408 (590) 2,818

Hulisani Group

(Registration number 2015/363903/06)

Trading as Hulisani Limited

Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2019

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

51

6. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Reconciliation of property, plant and equipment – Group - 2019

  Opening

balance

Additions

Disposals

Depreciation

Total

 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Land  2,212 - - - 2,212

Plant and machinery 128,669 471 - (8,475) 120,665

Furniture and fixtures 2,349 27 - (420) 1,957

Motor vehicles 192 595 (139) (93) 555